Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsor: Joshua Sam Operating

03/12/2025 Committee: 03/27/2025 Author:  Jody S. Reece Mod. 7

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 12-25

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #34-24 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 — Mod. 7
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#34-24 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2025 — Mod. 7”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2025 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 80,476,203 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,201,681,793. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 34-24 (detail attached) $ 11,866,429

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 68.609.594
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 80.476.023

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #34-24 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 68,609,594 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 63,336,650.
An increase in the Enterprise budget authority of $ 2,060,693.
An increase in the DOI PL 102-477 budget authority of § 224,505.

An increase in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of § 215,344.
An increase in the HUD budget authority of § 989,517.

M H Y 0w

An increase in the Dept of Treasury budget authority of $ 1,782,88S5.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 14" day of April, 2025

/a//(&/(/

Mlke Shambaugh Speake
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

e

Jetinny Jack Kidwell, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 25} day of A‘O‘(\ \ , 2025

(Ul \orez (v

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

L T

Shella Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Kendra McGeady Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Absent Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Absent Johnny Jack Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref #
by Amend. Change to | Amend. Expenses Net

Funding Source FS |Program/Purpose Sources Total Change Change |
20-DOI GENERAL 1[32051800 Inter Tribat Buffalo Council (2,337) (2,337)| $ -
20-DOI GENERAL Total $ (2,337)| $ (2,337){ $ -
40-DHHS GENERAL 2{34017430 CNPH Wastewater Surveillance 200,000 200,000 | $ -
3134025000 Substance Abuse (164,705) (164,705){ $ -
40-DHHS GENERAL Total $ 35,295 | $ 35295 | $ -
45-USDA 4134551000 Rural Business Development Grant 1,510,156 1,510,156 | $ -
5134587000 Community Wildfire Defense Coffee 9,998,841 9,998,841 | $ ~
6/34589000 Ready Set Go 26,324 26,324 [ $ -
45-USDA Total $ 11,535,321 | § 11,535,321 [ $ -
75-DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY [ 7[37540000 Volunteer Income Tax Assistanc 156,842 156,842 [ $ -
75-DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY Total $ 156,842 | $ 156,842 | $ -
78-Dept of Justice [ 8]37898100 DOJ CTAS PA3 2020 (108,692) (108,692)| $ -
78-Dept of Justice Total $ (108,692){ $ (108,692)| $ -
85-PRIVATE [ 9]38575000 Pfizer Surgery Tech Renovation 250,000 250,000 | $ -
85-PRIVATE Total $ 250,000 | $ 250,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 11,866,429 | $ 11,866,429 | $ -

March Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 3/12/2025 9:00 AM

FS_PT



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref Amend.
# by Amend. Change to | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source FS |Program/Purpose Sources Change Change
01-TRIBALLY FUNDED 1{10102800 General Fund Operations 62,703,521 62,703,521 | $ -
2110108050 District Court GF (450,000) (450,000)| $ -

3/10108150 District Court Fund 1,083,129 1,083,129 | § -

01-TRIBALLY FUNDED Total $ 63,336,650 | $ 63,336,650 | $ -
10-ENTERPRISE [ 4[41090310 SSBCI Loan Fund 2,060,693 2,060,693 [ § -
10-ENTERPRISE Total $ 2,060,693 [$ 2,060,693 | $ -
22-DOI SELF GOVERNANCE | 5/32210710 Feral Swine Project 2020 215,344 215344 | § -
22-DOI SELF GOVERNANCE Total $ 215,344 [ $ 215,344 | $ -
23-DOI PL 102-477 6132300000 PL 102 477 Child Care - -18% -
7132340100 One Fire 24 OVC TVSSA 224,505 224,505 | $ -

23-DOI PL 102-477 Total $ 224,505 | $ 224,505 | $ -
55/56-HUD | 8]35619750 Housing Management CA 989,517 989,517 | $ -
55/56-HUD Total $ 989,517 | $ 989,517 | $ -
75-DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY |  9]|37599600 SSBCI Capital Operations 1,782,885 1,782,885 | $ -
75-DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY Total $ 1,782,885 |$ 1,782,885 | $ -
Grand Total $ 68,609,594 | $ 68,609,594 | $ -

Operating Mod #7 Request

Printed: 3/12/2025 9:24 AM

FS_PT




091°GEV'L68E $ IE10L puelD
/9€'€G/ 689
£62'189'L0Z'E $

o9gl‘sevLe8'c $

[ounod 0L/g0 (6LL'9ZL L) $
[IoUNOD OL/E0 6/G6'920%C  $
483 /2/€0 SS¥'6ZL'YE
493 /2/€0 ¥65'609'89

¢# PO ded
Bg# PO 1odO

# PO de
/# PO J18dO

s}sanbay juels) uoN

|E10} 8AlBINWND - [eyde)
|10} aAeINWND - Bunelado

s,poj Buipuad iaype jejol

STAArAN R R ey

192652689 leydes jejol
GS¥'62L'vE # po ded
(6LL'OZL'L) £# PO ded
298 LWL Z# PO deg
€96'806'Z¢ L# po ded
90.'660'229 ¥2-€€ V1

NOILVITIONOOD3Y 1V1IdVD

#-polN [exded g /-poly Bunesedo

- $ 199'svL's9L'e $ vl6'6¥0°S8L $ 18V'¥88°0LL $ O06L°L18'69P'E $ 159'Gvl'G9.°c $ ¥.6°6H0'S8L $ 119'G69'08S‘E $ |eyol
¥61°87€°001 0 660°CET’L G60°GLLE6 ¥61°8¥€'00} €.0'8¥5'2 121'008°L6 vasn

- €LLELY LGy ¥€2'€99°Gy ZrL'oLL'oL 161'6€£0'G6€ LI ELY LSY L79'L28' VY 2€6'68G'90% papund aqu |
= 6L9'cEV’L 0 99z'zel €Lv'10gL 6/9'cev’l 0 6L9°CEV'L euwoyepQ jo sjels
- G28'819'C 0 Lvl'v. 8L0'v¥S°C 628819 0 Gz8'8l9'e S]eAld
- 0016 0 0 0016 0016 0 00L'6 spun4 jusuewad
= 000682 0 180°L €96°2.2 000682 000°LL 000892 1BYylo
- 251668 Ly 0 y16°L12°L 8€Z'189°0¥ 261668 LY ¥90°GL6 880°¥26'0¥ Xe] 8JoIysA I0J0N
- 815'8¥€'8e 000'002°0L 18902} 1€8°,20°82 815'8¥¢'8¢ $€1°899°92 #8€°089°L L Xe] [an4 oo
= G16°06G°L 0 0 G16'06G°.L G16'0G5'L 0 G16°055'L |00d 8seaT |euldlu]
- ¥5.'9v2'6€ 0 180'88% 199'862°8¢ ¥G1'9v2'6€ 0 ¥GL'9¥2'6¢ H31 8oUBUIBAOD JI9S SHI
= 879915 0 8€8'GY 018°0L¥ 8%¥9'91G 0 8%79'91S 901JJO 90UBUIBACY J|8S SHI
- $€.'9/9'G16 19/'€60°GE 08.'822°G9 L81'¥SEGL8 ¥€.'9.9°GL6 0 ¥€.'9/9'G16 yjleeH 80uBuUIBA0D J|8S SHI
- 00000001 0000586 0 000°0G L 00000001 0 000°000°0L Areuonesosiq SHI
® 180°€25'v6 0 0 180°€25'v6 180°'€25'76 0€0°281 150°9€€'¥6 180D 108lipuj
- PE¥'189CL 105°220'¢ 08€'68¢ €65'712'69 yEY'189°CL L0G°2.8°) £€6°€08'0L anH
- ¥96'20€°G89 9692€2°1L€ 198°021L°C LOV'6V6°169 $9620€'G89 19808 160'222'589 J8yjO [eleped
= ¥06°2¥6'Yy 0 ¥.¥'90¢€ 0E¥'9€9'Y ¥06'2v6'v 0 ¥06°2¥6'Y vd3
- 2GSl LLYee 0 it ol k4 66.°961°2¢ zSLLLv'ee 960'9.6'GZ 960'G6%°9 asldioyug
= 189°909°6G 000°0S¢€ €eT'L18'Y YSY'6EY VS £89'909'65 009'6. 180°225°65 90UBUIBA09) JI9S |0d
- 190°€2Z 05y 9v.'GZS 8y 129116y 889'G2.'96€ 190'€22 05V 0 190°€22°05Y L/y-20l 1d 10d
- €6.'6£6'92 0 0€8°2e8’L €96'901°G2 €6.°6€6'92 0 €6.'6£6'92 lelsus9 |0d
= 90¥'¥0€°001 0 808°299'8 865°9€9°16 90%'¥0€'001 0 90%'#0€'001 [eJsus9 SHHA
- ZLS'vYG 96 000°001 L¥0'2.LE LL¥°2L0°96 ZLS'¥7S 96 0 ZLS'vPS 96 yoedwo) uojenodsuel] jo ydeQg
- Z51°070'8L 0€0°.LE6 G6L'v2G ) 12€'8.G'GL 251°070°8L 0 Z51°070°8L Joge jo Juswipeda(
= 99¥%°26€'C 0000z 801'661 850'8€1L'2 99¥°/6¢€'2 22T'.8 ¥¥2'0L2'C uoneonp Jo juswpeds
- LYELOY'ZLS 0 080671 192°21E'CLS LYE LOYTLS 9%.'G2L'1L8 G6S'GEL0EY sjoeloid [epded
13N ejol INQ sigysuel] “dx3 “aipuj “dx330aa1Q leyol u| s19suel] SaNUBAdY @21nog buipung

G202 JVIA TVOSId d0d
139dng IAISNIH3AdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman - Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 03/12/2025

Re: Review of 2025 Operating Budget Mod #7 — Total $ 80,476,023

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DOI General 1 $( 2,337)
DHHS General 2 35,295
US.DA. 3 11,535,321
Dept of Treasury 1 156,842
Dept of Justice 1 ( 108,692)
Private 1 —250.000
Total Grant Reporting $ 11,866,429
Cash Match for Grants (10103150) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,297,921
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 2,202,079
Original Total Budget $ 3,500,000
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $2,202,079
Used: 37733000 DOT Federal Transit Program ( 80,867) Mod 3
34571000 USDA Nutrition Education Plan ( 23,128) Mod 3
34535400 USDA EBT for Children (1,112,071) Mod 4

34578001 USDA RUS(Rural Util Srvs) DLT (Distance Lmg/Telemedicine) ( 149,691) Mod 6

Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $ 836,322



B. MOD #7 Reguest - Increase in budget authority - 68,609,594

1. General Fund Operations — 10102800 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $2,703,521 placed in Reserved by Appropriation and an
increase Transfer Out of $60,000,000. The transfers out are to the Justice Center and
District Court construction projects in the capital mod and pursuant to LA 07-25 The CN USA
Trust Settlement Investment Act of 2025.

2. District Court GF — 10108050 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(450,000) and to move them to the new budget in item 3, titied
District Court Fund. The new budget total is $2,881,828 and is the base funding from the
General Fund for District Court.

3. District Court Fund — 10108150 — Tribally Funded: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $1,083,129. See the budget narrative for details but the short reason for this
budget is to account for income from fees, fines and forfeitures and related expenditures for
support of the District Court. Any unspent funds will carry over within this budget rather than
going to the General Fund.

4. Feral Swine Project 2020 — 32210710 — DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $215,344. A budget was not submitted during 2025
comprehensive but has carryover funds to budget.

o

PL 102-477 Child Care — 32300000 — DOI PL 102-477: Modification requesting a decrease in
transfer out of $(12,025,212). The reduced transfer is related to four construction projects
reported in the capital modification (items 2-5). The request also includes an offsetting
increase for contract services of $12,025212. The budgeted expenditure/transfer total
remains at $401,247,858.

6. One Fire 24 OVC TVSSA — 32340100 — DOI PL 102-477: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $224,505 for new Department of Justice (DOJ) funding starting
01/01/25 and is available through 09/30/27. Total funding is $441,989. This is funding for the
Tribal Victims Services Set-Aside (TVSSA) program through the Office for Victims of Crime
(OVC).

~

Housing Management CA — 35619750 — HUD NAHASDA: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $989,517 to add the CANC program income. The
new budgeted expenditure total is $1,455,788.

®

SSBCI Capital_Operations — 37599600 — Dept of Treasury: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $304,592 and increase in transfer authorization of
$1,479,293. The transfer out is to the SSBCI Loan Fund in item 9. The additional funding
allocation brings the new total budgeted expenditure/transfer total up to $25,633,225.

9. SSBCI Loan Fund — 41090310 — Enterprise: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,060,693 with $40,000 of that amount for bad debts. Funding
is provided by additional interest income and fees and $1,479,293 transfer in from the State
Small Business Credit Initiative (SSBCI) program. The new total loan budget is $25,608,918
and bad debt allowance of $40,000.

® Page-2-



Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by the administration, | have no technical

issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

= Seey

dy S. Réece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573
Cell: 918-525-2017
Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

Respectfully,

® Page-3-



